
 

 

Planning and Highways 
Committee 
 
Tuesday 15 March 2016 at 2.00 pm 

 
To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone 
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 

 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillors Alan Law (Chair), Peter Rippon (Chair), Nasima Akther, David Baker, 
Jack Clarkson, Tony Damms, Roger Davison, Adam Hurst, Ibrar Hussain, 
Bryan Lodge, Peter Price, Denise Reaney, Chris Rosling-Josephs, 
Garry Weatherall and Joyce Wright 
 
Substitute Members 
 
In accordance with the Constitution, Substitute Members may be provided for the 
above Committee Members as and when required. 
 
 

  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
The Planning and Highways Committee is responsible for planning applications, 
Tree Preservation Orders, enforcement action and some highway, footpath, road 
safety and traffic management issues.  
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if 
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance.  The 
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between 
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday.  You may not be allowed to see some reports 
because they contain confidential information.  These items are usually marked * on 
the agenda.  
 
Recording is allowed at Planning and Highways Committee meetings under the 
direction of the Chair of the meeting.  Please see the website or contact Democratic 
Services for details of the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and 
photography at council meetings. 
 
Planning and Highways Committee meetings are normally open to the public but 
sometimes the Committee may have to discuss an item in private.  If this happens, 
you will be asked to leave.  Any private items are normally left until last. 
 
Further information on this or any of the agenda items can be obtained by sp
[...]
f the meeting of the Committee held on 2 February, 2016 were 
agreed as a correct record. 

 
5.  
 

SITE VISIT 
 

5.1 RESOLVED: That the Director of Regeneration and Development Services, in 
liaison with a Co-Chair, be authorised to make arrangements for a site visit on 
Monday, 14 March 2016, in connection with any planning applications requiring a 
visit by Members prior to the next meeting of the Committee. 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 23.02.2016 

 
 

 
6.  
 

APPLICATIONS UNDER VARIOUS ACTS/REGULATIONS 
 

6.1 RESOLVED: That (a) the applications now submitted for permission to develop 
land under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and the Regulations made 
thereunder and for consent under the Town and Country Planning (Control of 
Advertisements) Regulations 1989, be decided, granted or refused as stated in the 
report to this Committee for this date in respect of Case Nos. 15/04643/FUL and 
15/04019/OUT and other applications considered be amended as in the minutes of 
this meeting, and the requisite notices issued; the granting of any permission or 
consent shall not constitute approval, permission or consent by this Committee or 
the Council for any other purpose; 

  
 (b) following consideration of additional information and subject to an additional 

condition and an additional directive, as outlined in a supplementary report 
circulated at the meeting, an application for planning permission for alterations to 
garages for use as a community centre (Use Class D1) at garages to side of 127 
Bevercotes Road (Case No. 15/03567/FUL) be granted, conditionally; 

  
 (c) following consideration at the meeting of representations from a representative 

of the applicant speaking against the recommendation to refuse, and two 
representatives from the Loxley Valley Protection Society speaking in support of the 
recommendation to refuse, applications for planning permission for erection of a 
detached dwelling t
[...]
 VALLEY, 
STOCKSBRIDGE 

______________________________________________________________ 

Author of Report:  MARK REEDER 0114 273 6125 
______________________________________________________________ 

Summary:  

To seek authority to process the Diversion Order required for closing parts of the Definitive Footpath   
numbered STO/13 at Fox Valley, in the Stocksbridge area of Sheffield, as shown by a solid black line 
on the plan attached as attached as appendix A, hereby referred to as the plan. 
______________________________________________________________ 

Recommendations: 

Raise no objections to the proposed diversion of the footpath linking Totley Hall Lane and Stocks Green 
Drive, as shown by a solid black line on the plan included as Appendix A, subject to satisfactory 
arrangements being made with Statutory Undertakers in connection with any of their mains and 
services that may be affected. 

Authority be given to the Director of Legal and Governance to 

1. Take all necessary action to divert the footpath by order under the powers contained within Section 
257 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.  

2. Take all necessary action to convert the footpath to a shared footpath/cycle track under the powers 
contained within Section 3 of the Cycle Tracks Act 1984. 

3. Confirm the order as an unopposed order, in the event of no objections being received, or any 
objections received being resolved and withdrawn prior to the order being confirmed. 

4. Submit the Order to the Secretary of State for confirmation in the event   that objections are 
received which cannot be resolved. 

______________________________________________________________ 
 
Background Papers: 
 

 
Category of Report: OPEN 
 

   

SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL 
Planning & Highways 

Committee 

Agenda Item 7

Page 11



DIRECTOR OF DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 
 
 
             REPORT TO PLANNING  

AND HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE  
15 MARCH 2016 
 

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990 SECTION 257 PROPOSED 
[...]
 verbally. 

 
 
7.0 EQUAL OPPORTUNITY IMPLICATIONS 

 
7.1 The restrictive ‘kissing gate’ currently at the southern side of the railway 

crossing will be removed and replaced with a ‘K’ barrier. The surface of the 
crossing will be upgraded from the current loose material to a more appropriate 
permanent surface. These improvements will allow access to pushchairs and 
mobility scooters and generally make the route more user-friendly and 
accessible.  
 
 

8.0 ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

8.1 No environmental implications arise from the proposals in this report. 
 

 
9.0 CONCLUSION 

 
9.1 The Council is satisfied that the proposed diversion of the footpath is necessary 

to enable the approved development to be carried out. Based on all of the 
above information, the application is supported. 
 

9.2 Creation of the shared footpath/cycle track should not adversely affect the 
public’s enjoyment of the area and will have no detrimental effect on the 
surrounding highway network and its users. 
 
 

10.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

10.1 All costs accruing to the Council (Highway Maintenance Division) in association 
with this proposal will be met by the Applicant. 
 

 
11.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
11.1 Raise no objections to the proposed diversion of the Definitive Footpath 

numbered STO/13 as shown on the plan, subject to satisfactory arrangements 
being made with Statutory Undertakers in connection with any of their mains 
and services that may be affected. 
 

11.2 Authority be given to the Director of Legal and Governance to 
 

a. take all necessary action to divert the footpath by order under the powers 
contained within Section 257 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
 

Page 15



b. confirm the Order as an unopposed Order, in the event of no objections 
being received, or any objections received being resolved and withdrawn 
prior to the Order being confirmed. 

 
c. submit the Order to the Secretary of State for confirmation in the event that 

objections are received which cannot be resolved. 
 

11.3 To raise no objections to the proposal to convert the Definitive Footpath 
numbered STO/13, as shown coloured green on the plan, to a shared 
footpath/cycle track.  This would be subject to satisfactory arrangements being 
made with Statutory Undertakers in connection with any of their mains and 
services that may be affected. 

 
11.4 Authority be given to the Director of Legal and Governance to 

 
a. take all necessary action to convert the footpath to a shared footpath/cycle 

track under the powers contained within Section 3 of the Cycle Tracks Act 
1984. 

 
b. confirm the Order as an unopposed Order, in the event of no objections 

being received, or any objections received being resolved and withdrawn 
prior to the Order being confirmed. 

 
c. submit the Order to the Secretary of State for confirmation in the event that 

objections are received which cannot be resolved. 
 

 
 
 
Dave Caulfield       15th March 2016 
Director of Development Services 
 

       
 

 
 

 
 

Page 16



!
!

!
!

!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!

!
!

!
!

!
!

!
!

!
!

!
!

!
!
!
!
!
!

!!

!
!

!
!

!
!

!
!

!
!

!
!

!
!

!
!

!
!

!!!!!!!

!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!

!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!

!
!
!

!
!

!
!

!
!

!
!

!
!

!
!

!
!

!
!

!
!

!
!

!
!

!
!

!
!

!
!

!
!

!
!

!!
!

!
!

!
!

!
!

!
!

!
!

!
!

!
!

!
!

!
!

!
!

!
!

!
!

!
!
!

!
!

!
!

!
!
!
!

!
!

!
!

!
!!!

!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!

!
!

!
!

!
!

!
!

!
!

!
!

!
!

!
!

!
!

!
!

!
!

!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!

!
!

!
!
!

A

B

C

E

D
F

G
H I

J

K
L

S
T

O
/1

1

STO/11

S
T
O

/1
0

STO
/1

1B

STO/12C

STO/12A

S
T

O
/1

0

S
T
O

/1
0

S
T

O
/1

3

S
T
O

/1
3

STO/1
3

W
o
o

d
 W

ill
o
w

s

C
lif

f 
B

u
s
k

S
to

c
k
s
b
ri

d
g
e

R
a
ilw

a
y

H
e

n
 H

o
lm

e
s

T
C

B

M
e
d
ic

a
l C

e
n
tr

e

L
a
y
-b

y

E
lle

n
 C

lif
f 

F
a

rm

1
b

L
B

F
B

P
o

s
t

1
5
6
.2

m

1
5

5
.5

m

1
5

8
.8

m

1

[...]
isting outbuildings within neighbouring garden 
areas to the detriment of the character and appearance of the area. 
 
It is recommended that the outbuilding is refused and that the Director of 
Development Services or Head of Planning be authorised to take all necessary 
steps, including enforcement action and the institution of legal proceedings, if 
necessary, to secure the removal of the outbuilding or a reduction in its height so 
that it complies with Permitted Development criteria. 
 
It is also recommended that the Head of Planning is designated to vary the action 
authorised in order to achieve the objectives hereby confirmed, including taking 
action to resolve any associated breaches of planning control. 
 
 
  

Page 28



 

 

 
Case Number 

 
15/03524/FUL (Formerly PP-04513732) 
 

Application Type Full Planning Application 
 

Proposal Application to allow the removal of the rear dormer roof 
extension and alterations to elevations (Application 
under Section 73 to vary condition No. 2 (Approved 
plans) as imposed by planning permission No. 
14/02958/FUL - Alterations to two office buildings to 
form 12 residential units and 1 retail unit, including a 
rear dormer roof extension to the rear building 
 

Location Meade House96 - 100 Middlewood Road, Sheffield,  
S6 4HA 
 

Date Received 23/09/2015 
 

Team West and North 
 

Applicant/Agent SFW Property 
 

Recommendation Refuse with Enforcement Action 
 

 
Subject to: 
 
Refuse for the following reason(s): 
 
1 The Local Planning Authority considers that the increased height of the 

elevation and the inclusion of windows at first floor level in that elevation of 
the development facing the rear of numbers 111 to 117 Hawksley Avenue 
results in an unacceptably overbearing impact on these properties and is 
detrimental to the living conditions of the existing occupiers which is contrary 
to Unitary Development Plan Policy S10 and Core Strategy Policy CS74. 

 
Attention is Drawn to the Following Dir
[...]
 rear of properties on Middlewood Road and the gum on the 
other side.  
 
Some weight can be attached to the improved design but this is not enough to 
render the scheme acceptable where it faces 111 to 117 Hawksley Avenue so 
there is no other alternative, therefore, but to recommend this application for 
refusal with enforcement action to reduce the eaves level of that part of the 
development facing the rear of these four houses by 700mm which would be the 
height of the earlier approved scheme.  
 
Members should be aware that a new planning application will be required 
because the proposal will be different to the earlier approved scheme. 
 
ENFORCEMENT 
 
Members are requested to authorise the Director of Development Services or Head 
of Planning to take any appropriate action including if necessary enforcement 
action and the institution of legal proceedings to secure the reduction of the eaves 
height of Building 2 to the level approved under planning reference 14/02358/FUL. 
 
The Head of Planning is designated to vary the action authorised in order to 
achieve the objectives hereby confirmed, including taking action to resolve any 
associated breaches of planning control. 
 
 
  

Page 41



 

 

 
Case Number 

 
15/02142/FUL (Formerly PP-04210826) 
 

Application Type Full Planning Application 
 

Proposal Hybrid planning application comprising full permission 
for the erection of a 3,000 capacity indoor arena (Use 
Class D2), provision of access points and car parking 
and outline planning permission (with all matters 
except access reserved) for the redevelopment of the 
site to provide a mixed-use development (including 
landscaping and infrastructure) comprising: up to 5,000 
spectator outdoor stadium (Use Class D2) with 
ancillary facilities including cafe (Use Class A3), gym 
and changing facilities; a Hotel (Use Class C1) with up 
to 100 bedrooms;  Advanced Wellbeing Research 
Centre (Use Class B1(b)) with up to 4,000 sqm  
floorspace and up to
[...]
r to achieve the objectives hereby confirmed, including taking action to 
resolve any associated breaches of planning control 
____________________________________________________________ 
 
Background Papers:   
 

 
Category of Report: OPEN 
 

SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL 
Planning & Highways 

Committee Report 

Agenda Item 9

Page 93



REGENERATION & 
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 
 PLANNING AND 
 HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE 
 DATE 15 March 2016 
 
 
 
ENFORCEMENT REPORT 
 
ERECTION OF UNAUTHORISED ADVERTISEMENTS AT 3-5 NURSERY 
STREET S3 8GF 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.1 To inform committee members of a breach of the Advertisement 

Regulations 2007 and to make recommendations on any further action 
required. 

 
2. BACKGROUND  
 
2.1 3-5 Nursery Street is a ground floor unit, located in an early 21st 

Century 6 storey apartment building, which was granted planning 
permission to be used as a Class A1 retail store in 2015. 

 
2.3 A complaint, from a member of the public was received, on 9 June 

2015 concerning the excessive signage that had been applied to the 
supermarket’s display windows.  

 
2.4 On 22 July 2015, correspondence was entered into with the owners of 

the supermarket informing them that the Local Planning Authority had 
received a complaint concerning the number of advertisements that 
were being displayed on the property, and that although they would 
require advertisement consent, it was unlikely that it would be granted, 
and therefore, with the exception of the signs that advertise the name 
of the shop (for which an application for advertisement consent was 
invited), should be removed. 

 
2.5 Although the Local Planning Authority recognises the supermarket’s 

legitimate need to advertise, the number of advertisements currently on 
display is considered to be excessive. However, it is likely that a less 
visually intrusive scheme of advertising would be permitted. 

 
2.6 The owner, of the supermarket had initially agreed to submit an 

application for a
[...]
on to the property. 

 
2.4 Following this initial visit, the property owner was contacted and made 

aware that he was required to apply for planning permission for the 
flues 

 
2.5 The owner responded to the letter, on 22 July 2014, and asked for 

application forms to be sent to him so that retrospective planning 
permission could be applied for.  

 
2.6 On 6 January 2015, because an application for planning permission 

had not been received, information Notices were served, under Section 
330(1) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, on all interested 
parties. 

 
2.7 The information Notices were completed and returned to the Local 

Planning Authority, along with assurances that an application for 

Page 102



planning permission would be submitted to the Council. However, to 
date, no application has been received. 

 
3 ASSESSMENT OF BREACH OF CONTROL 
 
3.1 The property is located in an area designated as a local shopping 

centre although it is also immediately adjacent to a designated housing 
area, with approximately 17 residential units being located within a 50 
metre radius of the flues 

 
3.2 Unitary Development Plan Policy S10(b) states that in shopping areas, 

new development, or change of use will be permitted provided that it 
would not cause residents, or visitors, in any hotel, hostel, residential 
institution or housing, to suffer from unacceptable living conditions, 
including air pollution, noise, other nuisance, or risk to health or safety. 

 
3.3 The report of a nuisance relating to odours being emitted, from the flue, 

suggests that a proper system of filters have not been fitted to the flues 
thus causing unacceptable air pollution in the immediate vicinity of the 
flue and therefore, they are considered to be contrary to the 
requirements of UDP Policy S10(b). 

 
3.4 The submission of a planning application would allow for the proper 

consideration of the technical configuration of the flues in a bid to 
minimise nuisance
[...]
, including taking action to 
resolve any associated breaches of planning control 
____________________________________________________________ 
 
Background Papers:   
 

 
Category of Report: OPEN 
 

SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL 
Planning & Highways 

Committee Report 

Agenda Item 11

Page 107



REGENERATION & 
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 
 PLANNING AND 
 HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE 
 DATE 15 MARCH 2016 
 
 
 
ENFORCEMENT REPORT 
 
ERECTION OF AN UNAUTHORISED TREEHOUSE AT 46 PADDOCK 
CRESCENT S2 2AR 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.1 To inform committee members of a breach of the Planning Regulations 

and to make recommendations on any further action required. 
 
2. BACKGROUND  
 
2.1 46 Paddock Crescent is a traditionally built two storey semidetached 

dwelling house located in a residential area of the city.  
 
2.2 The property is located within a housing area, as identified in the UDP, 

and is currently being used as dwelling house. 
 
2.3 A complaint, from a member of the public, was received, on 20 June 

2014 concerning the erection of a treehouse in the property’s rear 
garden 

 
2.4 Correspondence was entered into with the owner, on 13 August 2014 

explaining that because the treehouse has more than one storey and a 
ridge height of more than 4m above ground level, it was not considered 
to be permitted development and therefore would have required 
Planning Permission. 

 
2.5 The owners did not respond to this initial letter and so on 6 January 

2015 a Section 330 Notice was served by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
2.6 To date no attempt has been made, by the owner to remove the 

treehouse or to try and regularise it by submitting an application for 
retrospective planning permission. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 108



3 ASSESSMENT OF BREACH OF CONTROL 
 
3.1 The property is located within a housing area, as defined within the 

UDP. 
 
3.2 Unitary Development Plan Policy H14 (a), Conditions on Development 

in Housing Areas, requires that new buildings, and extensions, 

Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Planning and Highways Committee 
 

Meeting held 15 March 2016 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Peter Rippon (Chair), David Baker, Jack Clarkson, 

Tony Damms, Roger Davison, Adam Hurst, Ibrar Hussain, Alan Law, 
Bryan Lodge, Peter Price, Denise Reaney, Chris Rosling-Josephs, 
Garry Weatherall and Joyce Wright 
 

 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Nasima Akther but no 
substitute was appointed. 

 
2.  
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

2.1 The minutes of the previous meeting of the Committee held on 23 February 2016 
were approved as a correct record. 

 
3.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

3.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 
and public. 

 
4.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

4.1 Councillors Jack Clarkson and Alan Law declared personal interests in agenda 
item 7 (minute no. 6) ‘Conversion of Parts of a Public Footpath to a Shared 
Footpath/Cycle Track: Fox Valley, Stocksbridge’ as Stocksbridge Town 
Councillors. Councillors Clarkson and Law indicated that they were aware of the 
issue but would participate in the consideration of the item as they had not 
declared their position on the matter. 

 
5.  
 

SITE VISIT 
 

5.1 RESOLVED: That the Director of Regeneration and Development Services, in 
liaison with a Co-Chair, be authorised to make arrangements for a site visit on 
Monday, 4 April 2016, in connection with any planning applications requiring a 
visit by Members prior to the next meeting of the Committee. 

 
6.  
 

CONVERSION OF PARTS OF A PUBLIC FOOTPATH TO A SHARED 
FOOTPATH/CYCLE TRACK: FOX VALLEY, STOCKSBRIDGE. 
 

6.1 The Director of Regeneration and Development Services submitted a report 
seeking authority to (a) process the Diversion Order required for closing parts of 
the Definitive Footpath numbered ST0/13 in the Stocksbridge area of Sheffield, as 
shown by a solid black line on the plan attached as Appendix A to the report and 
(b) process the Cycle Track Order required for converting parts of the Definitive 



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 15.03.2016 

Page 2 of 6 
 

Footpath numbered STO/13 to a shared footpath/cycle track at Fox Valley, in the 
Stocksbridge area of Sheffield, as shown coloured green on the plan attached to 
the report. 

  
6.2 RESOLVED: That (i) no objections be raised to the proposed diversion of the 

Definitive Footpath numbered ST0/13, as shown on the plan attached to the 
report, subject to satisfactory arrangements being made with Statutory 
Undertakers in connection with any of their mains and services that may be 
affected;  

  
 (ii) delegated authority be given to the Director of Legal and Governance to: (A) 

take all necessary action to divert the footpath by Order under the powers 
contained within Section 257 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, (B) 
confirm the Order as an unopposed Order, in the event of no objections being 
received, or any objections received being resolved and withdrawn prior to the 
Order being confirmed and (C) submit the Order to the Secretary of State for 
confirmation in the event that objections are received which cannot be resolved; 

  
 (iii) no objections be raised to the proposal to convert the Definitive Footpath 

numbered ST0/13, as shown coloured green on the plan attached to the report, to 
a shared footpath/cycle track, subject to satisfactory arrangements being made 
with Statutory Undertakers in connection with any of their mains and services that 
may be affected; and 

  
 (iv) delegated authority be given to the Director of Legal and Governance to (A) 

take all necessary action to convert the footpath to a shared footpath/cycle track 
under the powers contained within Section 3 of the Cycle Tracks Act 1984, (B) 
confirm the Order as an unopposed Order, in the event of no objections being 
received, or any objections received being resolved and withdrawn prior to the 
Order being confirmed and (C) submit the Order to the Secretary of State for 
confirmation in the event that objections are received which cannot be resolved. 

 
7.  
 

APPLICATIONS UNDER VARIOUS ACTS/REGULATIONS 
 

7.1 RESOLVED: That (a) the applications now submitted for permission to develop 
land under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and the Regulations made 
thereunder and for consent under the Town and Country Planning (Control of 
Advertisements) Regulations 1989, be decided, granted or refused as stated in 
the report to this Committee for this date and as stated in the minutes of this 
meeting, and the requisite notices issued; the granting of any permission or 
consent shall not constitute approval, permission or consent by this Committee or 
the Council for any other purpose; 

  
 (b) (i) an application for planning permission for siting of a log cabin to rear of 

garden (retrospective application) at 38 Sandy Acres Close (Case No. 
16/00263/FUL) be refused for the reasons outlined in the report and (ii) authority 
be delegated to the (A) Director of Regeneration and Development Services or 
Head of Planning to take all necessary steps, including enforcement action and 
the institution of legal proceedings, if necessary, to secure the removal of the 
outbuilding or reduction in its height so that it complies with Permitted 



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 15.03.2016 

Page 3 of 6 
 

Development criteria and (B) the Head of Planning, in liaison with a Co-Chair of 
the Committee, to vary the action authorised in order to achieve the objectives 
hereby confirmed, including taking action to resolve any associated breaches of 
planning control; 

  
 (c) following consideration of representations at the meeting from the applicant’s 

agent speaking against the officer’s recommendation and a local resident 
speaking in favour of the recommendation, and notwithstanding the officer’s 
recommendation, consideration of an application for planning permission to allow 
the removal of the rear dormer roof extension and alterations to elevations 
(Application under Section 73 to vary condition No. 2 (approved plans)) as 
imposed by planning permission No. 14/02958/FUL – alterations to two office 
buildings to form 12 residential units and 1 retail unit, including a rear dormer roof 
extension to the rear building at Meade House, 96-100 Middlewood Road (Case 
No. 15/03524/FUL) be deferred pending a visit to the site; and 

  
 (d) following consideration of representations at the meeting from a representative 

of the applicant speaking in favour of the application, an application for planning 
permission for hybrid planning application comprising full permission for the 
erection of a 3,000 capacity indoor arena (Use Class D2), provision of access 
points and car parking and outline planning permission (with all matters except 
access reserved) for the redevelopment of the site to provide a mixed-use 
development (including landscaping and infrastructure) comprising: up to 5,000 
spectator outdoor stadium (Use Class D2) with ancillary facilities including café 
(Use Class A3), gym and changing facilities; a hotel (use Class C1) with up to 100 
bedrooms; Advance Wellbeing Research Centre (Use Class B1 (b)) with up to 
4,000 sqm floorspace and up to 3,000 sqm ancillary office (Use Class B1) 
floorspace and additional office building (Use Class B1) with up to 7,000 sqm 
business floorspace (Amended Environmental Statement received 12 February 
2016) at site of Don Valley Stadium, Worksop Road (Case No 15/02142/FUL) be 
granted, conditionally. 

 
8.  
 

ENFORCEMENT OF PLANNING CONTROL: 3 AND 5 NURSERY STREET 
 

8.1 The Director of Regeneration and Development Services submitted a report in 
relation to a breach of Advertisement Regulations regarding the erection of 
unauthorised advertisements at 3-5 Nursery Street and making recommendations 
on any further action required. 

  
8.2 The report stated that a complaint had been received from a member of the 

public, on 9 June 2015, concerning the excessive signage that had been applied 
to the supermarket’s display windows. 

  
8.3 On 22 July 2015, correspondence was entered into with the owners of the 

supermarket informing them that the Local Planning Authority had received a 
complaint concerning the number of advertisements that were being displayed on 
the property, and that although they would require advertisement consent, it was 
unlikely that it would be granted, and therefore, with the exception of the signs that 
advertised the name of the shop (for which an application for advertisement 
consent was invited), the remaining signs should be removed. 



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 15.03.2016 

Page 4 of 6 
 

  
8.4 Although the Local Planning Authority recognised the supermarket’s legitimate 

need to advertise, the number of advertisements currently on display was 
considered to be excessive. However, it was likely that a less visually intrusive 
scheme of advertising would be permitted. 

  
8.5 The owner of the supermarket had initially agreed to submit an application for 

advertisement consent, and to remove the unacceptable signs, to date he had yet 
to do so. 

  
8.6 RESOLVED: That (a) the Director of Regeneration and Development Services or 

Head of Planning be authorised to take any appropriate action including, if 
necessary, enforcement action and the institution of legal proceedings to secure 
the removal of the unauthorised signs at 3-5 Nursery Street; and  

  
 (b) the Head of Planning, in liaison with a Co-Chair of this Committee, is 

delegated to vary the action authorised in order to achieve the objectives hereby 
confirmed, including taking action to resolve any associated breaches of planning 
control. 

 
9.  
 

ENFORCEMENT OF PLANNING CONTROL: 87 HIGH STREET, BEIGHTON 
 

9.1 The Director of Regeneration and Development Services submitted a report 
informing Members of a breach of planning control in relation to the installation of 
mechanical extract flues at 87 High Street, Beighton and making 
recommendations on further action required. 

  
9.2 The report stated that a complaint had been received on 14 March 2014 from a 

member of the public concerning the installation of extraction ducting and flues 
and the emission of odours from these flues. 

  
9.3 A site visit to this property revealed that two commercial extract flues had been 

installed, both of which terminated approximately 1m above the level of the roof of 
a single storey side extension to the property. 

  
9.4 Following this initial visit, the property owner was contacted and made aware that 

he was required to apply for planning permission for the flues. The owner 
responded to the letter on 22 July 2014 and asked for application forms to be sent 
to him so that retrospective planning permission could be applied for. 

  
9.5 On 6 January 2015 because an application for planning permission had not been 

received, information notices were served, under Section 330(1) of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990, on all interested parties. 

  
9.6 The information notices were completed and returned to the Local Planning 

Authority, along with assurances that an application for planning permission would 
be submitted to the Council. However, to date, no application had been received. 

  
9.7 RESOLVED: That (a) the Director of Development Services or Head of Planning 

be authorised to take any appropriate action including, if necessary, enforcement 



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 15.03.2016 

Page 5 of 6 
 

action and the institution of legal proceedings to secure the removal of the 
unauthorised flues at 87 High Street, Beighton; and 

  
 (b) the Head of Planning, in liaison with a Co-Chair of this Committee, is 

delegated to vary the action authorised in order to achieve the objectives hereby 
confirmed, including taking action to resolve any associated breaches of planning 
control. 

 
10.  
 

ENFORCEMENT OF PLANNING CONTROL: 46 PADDOCK CRESCENT 
 

10.1 The Director of Regeneration and Development Services submitted a report in 
relation to a breach of the Planning Regulations regarding the erection of an 
unauthorised treehouse at 46 Paddock Crescent and making recommendations 
on any further action required. 

  
10.2 The report stated that a complaint had been received from a member of the public 

on 20 June 2014 concerning the erection of a treehouse in the property’s rear 
garden. 

  
10.3 Correspondence was entered into with the owner on 13 August 2014 explaining 

that because the treehouse had more than one storey and a ridge height of more 
than 4m above ground level, it was not considered to be permitted development 
and therefore would have required Planning Permission. 

  
10.4 The owners did not respond to this initial letter and so on 6 January 2015 a 

Section 330 Notice was served by the Local Planning Authority. To date no 
attempt had been made by the owner to remove the treehouse or to try and 
regularise it by submitting an application for retrospective planning permission. 

  
10.5 RESOLVED: That (a) the Director of Regeneration and Development Services or 

Head of Planning be authorised to take any appropriate action including, if 
necessary, enforcement action and the institution of legal proceedings to secure 
the removal of the unauthorised treehouse at 46 Paddock Crescent; and  

  
 (b) the Head of Planning, in liaison with a Co-Chair of this Committee, is 

delegated to vary the action authorised in order to achieve the objectives hereby 
confirmed, including taking action to resolve any associated breaches of planning 
control. 

 
11.  
 

UPDATE ON AFFORDABLE HOUSING OBLIGATION: DYSON 
REFRACTORIES LTD, GRIFFS FIRECLAY WORKS, STOPES ROAD 
 

11.1 The Director of Regeneration and Development Services submitted a report 
providing an update on application number 16/00341/MDPO – Application to 
modify Section 106 Agreement for Planning Permission 15/00122/FUL at Dyson 
Refractories Ltd, Griffs Fireclay Works, Stopes Road. 

  
11.2 The report stated that at the meeting of this Committee on 23 February 2016, 

Members were updated in respect of the submission of an application to vary the 
Section 106 Agreement relating to the recently approved residential development 



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 15.03.2016 

Page 6 of 6 
 

at the Dyson Refractories site at Stopes Road (previous application reference 
15/00122/FUL). 

  
11.3 Following the update to Members and subsequent to further discussions and 

comments from the District Valuation Office on the application, the applicant had 
withdrawn the application. In withdrawing the application, the applicant had set out 
the background to, and their original intention in, the submission of the application 
to modify the Section 106 Agreement. This was set out in the report for the benefit 
of Members. 

  
11.4 RESOLVED: That the withdrawal of Case No. 16/00341/MDPO is noted. 
 
12.  
 

RECORD OF PLANNING APPEAL SUBMISSIONS AND DECISIONS 
 

12.1 The Committee received and noted a report of the Director of Regeneration and 
Development Services detailing (a) the planning appeals recently submitted to the 
Secretary of State and (b) the outcome of recent planning appeals, along with a 
summary of the reasons given by the Secretary of State in his decision. 

 
13.  
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

13.1 It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee will be held on Tuesday, 5 
April 2016 at the Town Hall. 

 


